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The Minister 01 RehabUUatlo.
(Sbri Tyaa1): (a) and (b). The Mysore Government have not so far offered any forest land for rehabilitating migrant families from East Pakistan in that State. The State Government have reported that they are collecting data regarding th'e availability of land, classified as Forest land, cOIning under the command of Bhadra and Dharma Projects. A specific decision will be taken by them only after the extent of land available is known its suitability for the purpose has been assessed.

}'ertilizer Industry

2470. Shrimati Renuka Barkataki:
Will the Minister of Petroleum aDd Chemicals be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the fertilizer industry is facing a production crisis due to acute scarcity of rock phosphate and sulphur; and

(b) if so, the steps Government propose to take to remove the scarcity of th<>se materials?

The Minister of State In the MInIstry of Petroleum and Chemicals (Shri Alagesan): (a) and (b). Recently there has been difficulty in the procurement of rock phosphate and sulphur but it is not correct to say that the fertilizer industry is presently facing a production crisis on this account. Steps are being taken to tap all possible sources to secure adequate supplies of these raw materials.

12 Ius.

CALLING ATTENTION TO MATTER
OF URGENT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE

(i) FIRING By PAKISTANI rnoops ON
THE CHIEF MINISTER OF PUNJAB AND

PARTY FROM ACROSS THE CEASEFlRE
LINE

8hri P. K. Deo (Kalahandi): I call the attention of the MinisteT of Defence to the following matter of urgent public importance, and I request that he may make a statement thereon:

"The reported firing by Pakistani troops on the Chief Minister of Punjab 'and Party from across the ceasefire line in Chamb sector in Jammu on the 17th April, 1965."

The Minister of Defence Production in the Ministry of Defence (Shri A. M. Thomas): Sir, the Chief Minister of Punjab had arranged to visit SOme of the Ptlnjab Armed Police pickets on the cease-fire line on the 16th and 17th of April. On the 17th of April, he left Akhnur at 8.35 A.M. to visit some posts in the forward areQS. After visiting three posts, he went on to the post at BurejaI, accompanied by the DIG of Police, Ptlnjab, the Brigade Commander and other Army and Police officers. The party were travelling in 4 jeeps.

2. The Burejal post is 5 miles southwest of Chhamb on the junction of the internationtl border 'and the ceasefire line. At this post the Chief Minister had just commenced, addressing a few men who had gathered under a tree to hear him when Pakistani troops across the cease-fire line opened fire with medium machine guns from their post at Tahu. The Chief Minister was hurriedly taken into a bunker where he spent the next few minutes. Later, when he came out and was attempting to leave, there were repeated bursts of firing.
Fortunately the Chief Minister was not hurt, but an Indian soldier who was escorting the Chief Minister was hit on the hand.

3. The Chief Minis~er of Punjoab had arranged to have a bullet fired at the party collected on the spot. This is being examined.

4. A protest was lodged yesterday with the Pakistan Government in respect of what appears to be 9. deliberate attempt to snipe at the head of the government of a neighbouring State of the Indian Union.


10217 Firing bll VAISAKHA 1, 1887 (SAKA) Pakistani troops on 10:218
Pun;ab Chief Minister (CA.)

Shri P. K. Deo: While fully endorsing the unaccepted protest note of the Government of India tlrat this unprovoked firing has violated all norms of civilised ,behaviour and rejoicing that the the Chief Minister of Punjab hill'! returned unhurt and safe,-I do not like to make reference to the so-called evil stars that have been haunting him-I would like to know if these activities at the Western border, and especially the illegal occupation of Kanjlii'kot and the firing at Jammu and elsewhere, are not diversionary techniques of the Peking-Pindi axis for somethinr more serious in the eastern sector in the coming months?

Shri A. M. Thomas: The hon. Member can draw his own inferences or conclusions. I should think I need not add anything to what he has said.

Shri Banga (Chittoor): Do you not attach any more .importance to it?

Shri P. K. Deo: I could not follcw the answer.

Mr. Speaker: He says that the hon.
Member can draw his own conclusions about all these incidents that have taken place.

Shri P. K. Deo: The question is whether he can give us any assurance that the Government is prepared to meet any emergency that may arise in the eastern, western or northern sector.

Mr. Speaker: Questions on Calling Attention should be confined to the matter that we have before us. We should not broaden it.

Shri Banga: It is such an important question. Are they not expected to take a little more notice of what is happening on our frontiers? Surely they cannot SGy that this attack on the Chief Minister is an ordinary oc-C'I.:.'"I'eTICe in regard to which only a protest note is justifiable, and nothing more should be done. Surely they are expected to giVe greater "ttpn-
tion to it.

Shri A. M. ThOmas: Tne incident has caused a great deal of cOncern to us. Tlrat is why we have lodged a strong protest with the Pakistan GQv-
ernrnent. '

qr ;r~ Sflfllli'{ ( fmiT--Ifi'fuf iIl1T) : Qt ~ ~ wA' CffiIO!f it
~tfit;~Qtif~~~;Jif
'fiT ~ g{ vft, ~ ~ ~ 1T{ vft ?

;Jif 'fiT ~ if; f.tit ~ fulfPrqr ~ I

il;;nom ~~ fit; ~ ~ ~ "'"
~~~t~""'~'ffilWf
if;)~~?

Shri A. M. Thomas: The bullet has been sent to the Home Minister by the Chief Minister. I have a1:'eady said it in the statement.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath (Hoshangabad): Has the Cabinet examined the bullet?

Mr. Speaker: The question is whether after the investigations the result would be conveyed to the House.

Sbri A. M. Tlromas: Yes, Sir.

Shri Narendra Singh Mahida
(Anand): Government protested against this firing at the Chief Minister and tlrat note had been returned.
May I know what the Government proposes to do in this matter?

Shri A. M. Thomas: In fact when a protest note is returned like that the inference is that the other Government is not prepared to reply to that.

Shri Solanki (Kaira): This visit by the Chief Minister-was it arranged from the civil side or the military authorities?

Shri A. M. Thomas: He informed us and the risks connected with such a visit had been brought to his notice.

Shri P. Venkatasubbaiah (Adani):
When such Incidents happen on 01P" borders and we send protest no"", only to receive scant respect IlIld contempt, may I know what po8i.tive
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[8hri P. Venkaw.s~bbaiah] action do the Government propose to take to bring home tel Pakistan Government that we are also strong enough to repel them?

Shri A. M. Thomas: In fact as has been stated before the House on a number of occasions, we are prepared to meet the situation. We have also got adequate troops in that area both on the cease-fire line as weI! as in the international border.

>.oTT ~:q.q q~ (~) : f;;rn
~~~~~~ij;
3;'1<:~~oft~~~ij;

;;m;r if ~~. ~ '1ft '3if ij; 3;'1<:
if<IT~~oft? ~~~~?
if<IT ~ ~~m m'1 'fit ~ ~ fl:r<f 'flIT

'IT wR. [ro fifi ~ 'fit ~ '1ffi
~ f.t; l!~ ~ 'f'Tl~ro 'if<i W ~ .:m:
it '3if '1<: ~ ~ ?
Shri A. M. Thomas: It was hot the police that fired from the Pakistan side; it wa~ Pakistan troops that fired.
Of course there was fire in ret\ll"n also. Our inference is that the Pakistani forces on the other side should have known about the visit. The Chief Minister of Punjab had visited certain posts in the Jammu area on the 16th April and that was sufficiently public sO thoat they would have perhaps come to know of that.

Shri P. C. Borooah (Sibsagar): May I know whether the Chief Minister of Punjab went there after prior intimation and if so how many days after the receipt of the information that incident took place?

8hri A. M. Thomas: I have already said that he went there with prior intimation and the Commander of the brigade there was also present
,,(hen he was touring that area.

..n~ ~ (~):ro
~ i\" ~ <mT 'fiT '1ffi <'fITT1lT ~ f.t;
qrf~fdifil41 i\" futt ~ ~ ~ fif; cr,r
.t~.ij;'ift'I;~~mm~m

Pun;ab Chief Minister (C.A')

~ ~ ~ .rr f.t; cr,rt ~ ~
~ '!il{ qg''iff ~ 'IT .:m: ~
'3if 'fit ~ 'fU 0flTT fifi ro ~ m
'flIT ~ ~ '3if ~ ~ ~ ~ fit; orar '!il{
cr,rt ~"f ;;mIT ~ m ~ ij; 3;<n: it ~
~~? f.t;«~~~~~~
tft?
Shri A. M. Thomas: From the circumstances of opening fire, the inference can legitimately be drawn that the Chief Minister was present there.

Shri Hem Barua (Gauhati): May I know if Government are aware of the fact that there are some people on the Indian side with transmitters who transmit secretly about the movements of our people including the movement of the Chief Minister to the Pakistani side and now that the Pakistani High Commission in Delhi has thrown back the protest note and some of these diplomatic mission~ in Delhi, particularly, China and Pakistan are behaving in a very odd way, whether our Government are going to take any steps to see that these dipo-
matic missions in Delhi in our country conform meticulously to the norrrul of diplomatic conduct as aiso of international ethics and whether those transmitters have been seized or not?

Shri A. M. Thomas: We are reaily concerned with this China-Pakistan action on Our borders and we taking sufficient precautions.

are

Shri Hem Barna: What is this 6Il-
swer, Sir, (Interruption)

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. The question is whether there is any information that there are secret transmitters.

Shri A. M. Thomas: We have no infonnation.

Shri Hem Barua: I wanted oa reply to that question, a sPecific reply, and he has failed to give a reply. As a matter of fact, the Home Minister should have 'been able to give us that reply. At the same time, I wanted to know about the conduct of these Missions here in New Delhi. It is the Prime Minister who can give a reply.

Mr. Speaker: That cannot be an-
;;wel'ed in a supplementary.

Shri Hem Barua: Why not? The country is going to ruin on account of the Government's policy. They do not have the diplomatic courtesy. The country is going to ruin. We are going 'to ruins every day, because of the Government's policy.

Mr. 'Speal:er: Order, order. This House also is going to ruins through this question.

Shri Hem Barua: They do not know whether a !ecret transmitter is there or not. Th,.y do not have any security measures. They would tolerate the misbehaviour of the diplomatic missions.

Mr. Speaker: It is very sad that in spite of my warnings he should continue in that manner, and when he works himself up he goes beyond control.

Shri Hem Barna: May I submit in all humility to you that I am trying to understand the gravity of the situation.

Mr. Spealter: ~ here anything on my part that I can do?

Shri Hem Barua: No, Sir. But when you give them protection like that, it pain; us. We are deeply distressed because of this policy.

The Prim.~ Minister and Minister of Atomic Energy (Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri): I am sorry; it seems as if Shri Hem Baru'll. alone hijs a realisation of the gravity of the situation.

Shri Hem Barua: I would like to join that company in that realisation.
I welCome your company in that.
Come alohg.

Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri: Therefore, I would like to say that he should not get exdted over it so much, but in 80 far as th,~ transmitter is concerned, certainly. thl>re can be no transmitter, lind it' one' is planted certainly it is our duty, and the responsibility to find it out. trace it out and stop it. functioning Or working. But as far as I know where is no such transmitter working here. (Interruption).

~o~~~(q;~):

lIm';fi orr. l<~ ~;{ ~ ~m "1(1 m
QT1fT ~ ?
Shri Hem Barua: About the conduct of the diplomatic missions.

Shr; Lal Bahadur Shastri: In regard to the Chinese Ennbassy I said something yesterday. In regard to

Pakis1l'<m. of course it is for them to behave; in this matter they have behaved in this particular manner; they have behaved in that way. We cannot immediately take any action on that-

Shri Hem Barua: Pakistan's behaviour is atrocious.

Mr. Speaker: Order. order. There ought to be some limit.

Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri: ... but to protest aganist it. (Interruption)

Mr. Speaker: There is a limit to my patience; I have bor:,e too much.

Shri C. K. BhattacharyYa (Raiganj): Shri Hem Barua is playing to the gallery.

Shri Hem Barua: Da'll1ll it. damn it.
I do not have any idea of playing to the gallery. I say 'damn it' a thousand times. What right has he to say that? What business have I to play to the gallery?

~ ~ ;;;r.q ~U<rT~ : ~ ~ 'I'l"rn
f~orN I ~'Rmm-~;;rr~

~I ~~'!it~;;@'Ii':m~?
Shri Hem Barna: It is wrong a hundred times. (Interruption) Even when you function in a responsible way. the country is in danger. Why should he say I am playing to the gallery? I will say. damn it. damn it, damn it-a hundred times.

8hri Hari Vishnu Kamath: The hon. Member there has ascribed motives to Shri Hem Barua.
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Mr. Speal,er: 1 have been trying again and again but he does not listen to me, and :0 ::annot control him if be proceeds in this manner.

Shri Hem Barua: I walk out in protest. You cannot give us protection.

Mr. Speaker: I am also asking hrm to go out.

Shri Hem Barua: You need not ask me to go out. I am walking out myself. Why "hould you ask me to go out?

Shri Hem Barua, ;!ten left the House.

Mr. Speall.er: His behgviour now against the Chair is very objectionable and I must name him in this reEpect.

Shri Harj Vishnu Kamath: With the deepest respect to your judgment and wisdom, even if you consider that he has done something which deserves his w,ithdrawal from the lIouse for the dgy, 1 submit that he v. as provoked by Shri Bhattacharayya who cast aspersicns on his motives. Whether a mem ber bel(>ngs to this side or that side, it is VfYry wrong on the part of any member to say that he plays to thE' gallery. Even though I respectfully disagree with whatever punishment h'as been awarded by you, he has already withdrawn from the House, and I wish to submit that a member likE' him who has been very active during the proceedings of the House deselves a little more consideration from you. The· relations between you and all of us have been always cordi ... l and I do hope that this questioll would not be pressed to that extent.

Mr. Speal,er: There is one thing that I want to place before the House before men~ bers express their views.
There is sO'lne limit which should not 'be trespassed. I was again and again asking him to keep quiet; I told him I have borne too much. The utmost patience that I could exercise, I did try to exercise, but 1 could not manage the member in that r!',pLct. I did not take any action till he said something

Pun;ab Chief Mini.rter (C.A, I that was derogatory to the Chair when he was walking out. The otiler day it happened SO in the case "f Shri Mgdhu Limaye; we took 'action against him because when he was alIked., to get out, he sai dsomething against the Chair.

8hri Bade (Khargone): Shri Hem
Barua did not say any such thing .. ,

Mr. Speaker: If the hon. member thinks what he said is not derog:lllory to the Chair, I differ from him,

o;ft ~ : ~ ~, W ~ itm
gm I!fT ~ ~ ~f'inll '\' ~ ~:

"He is playing to the galleries", Is it not objectionablE'? Shri Hem Barna was provoked by his remark,

wil>;m-...n 'fWT '\' ~~
"I am walking" out in p~otest

W <n: m'f it ~
"1 also ask him to go ou t".
Then he said, "You need not ask me to go out. I am walking out myseV·"
He was in his temper and so he said like this.

~~~~~m-o:~
il>mit~wf.t~~lw~
iI><m"f ~ ~;mr~'irIW~
~ ~ <'fllTIff tTm ~ "playing to the galleries" ~;mr "Ilffi ~ I W
~~~it<rr~ ~ll:Ttrr I

Mr. Speaker: Whenever there is something on one side and the members feel aggrieved-be it an in"'ivi-
dual member, be it the oppositio~ or be it the government-the Speaker is asked that the member or group" or the party be given protection. B~t I am very sorry, I sometimes feel "ained that when I am in trouble, I dn not get any protection.

Some Hon. Members: No, Sir.

Mr, Speaker: I do not get any PI'O-
tection. I have been warnin6 him again and again. 1 was just feellnC helpless what to do at that moment, because he worked himself up to such an extent that he would not listen at. all. I knew he was excited on this particular subject, but everybody is.
There ought to be some limit to which we can control ourselves. How many times did I ask him? It was not the first ti'me. When he goes out, he challenges the Chair in such a manner that I feel that I have been insulted.

12.20 hrs.

SUSPENSION OF MEMBER
(Shri Hem Barua)

The Minister of CommWlications and Parliamentary Affairs (Shri Satya Narayan Sinha): In view of th~ tact that Shri Hem Barua, while going out, made certain remarks which were derogatory to the Chair, I propose that he should be suspended from the House for one week.

Shri Uari Vishnu Kamath (Hoshangabad): Sir, I submit that the motion is not in order. He said: "In view of the fact that ... " What did he say-
"derogatory remarks"?

Shri Satya Narayan Sinha: I said:
"derogatory to the Cnair".

Shri Uari Vishnu Kamath: As far as I know, if I heard him aright, he only said-you 'may discount his voice and tone, but the words were perh'llps these---"Why do you take the trouble of asking me to go out when I am going out myself".

"'l) ~ lfm" (~):
W ~ 'liT ~ ;it <:rlf it; ~ ~
it; ~ ...

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. I shall place it before the House.

Wq;:~crTo$~)~ l;;rif~

'!IT!IT t crT ~ WilT ~ :
'Shri Koya voted for "Noes."

"'l)~~~:wit~~
a1~fiI;ln~~~ I

"'l1 ~ ~ Iti1mlf (~)

t!i!~~<'\'I'ifT~ I ~~~;;qm
;it w;rr if ~ I

~II\'~~: i\i:~;;ft~­

~~~'IiT~WilTt I

~~lfm": ~~ ~

crT:atJit~crT~~~ I

Mr. Speaker: I have to pul th~·
motion as it comes before mc.

~ifTGitm I ~t!i!crT~
fit; t!i! <m1 ~ ~ lIT 0$ ~ lIT <m
~~I

Shri Uari Vishnu Kamath: Sir. on a point of order. May I request you to guide us in this matter? You have just now ruled that the motion moved by the Minister of Parliamentary Affairs is not subject or liable to amendment. Under what rule is that motion not subject to amendment.

Mr. Speaker: A motion for suspension of a member from the service of the House has to be put by the Speaker forthwith and, as such. no amendment can be moved to that motion. Now the question is:

"Th'at Shri Hem Barua, a Member of this House, and named by the Speaker, be susPended from the service of the House for one week."

The Lok Sabha divided.

'Shri KDya (Kozhikode): Sir. my vote has not ~een properly recorded.

Mr. Speaker: It will be noted.

"Shri C. K. Bhattacharyya (Raiganj): One should be added to 'Aye~' because 'my vote h'll.s not been correctly recorded.

"Shri C. K. Bhattacharya voted fOr "Ayes."

